- (c) The maximum license fee for an "Off sale" license in the cities of the first class shall be the sum of \$250.00; in all cities and villages of over 10,000 population, except cities of the first class, the maximum license fee for an "Off sale" license shall be \$200.00; in all cities and villages with a population between 5,000 and 10,000, the maximum license fee shall be \$150.00; in all cities, villages and boroughs of 5,000 population, or less, the maximum license fee shall be \$100.00. All such license fees for "Off sale" licenses shall be payable to the municipalities issuing the license. Where such licenses shall be issued for less than one year, a fee may be a pro rata share of the annual license fee.
- Subd. 13. Provided, however, that in any city or village which has established a municipal "Off sale" liquor store since January 1, 1940, any duly organized club which prior to January 1, 1940, held a club license, either under this section or pursuant to Chapter 154, Laws 1939, shall be entitled to a new "On sale" license, notwithstanding the provisions herein contained.
- Subd. 14. Nothing herein contained or omissions shall be construed as repealing any prior amendments to the foregoing section by the 1941 session of the legislature.
- Subd. 15. No license for the sale of intoxicating liquor shall be issued by any newly incorporated village, until the expiration of two years from the date of incorporation.
- Sec. 2. Construction. Nothing in this act shall be construed to modify or repeal any of the provisions of Chapter 460, Laws of 1943.

Approved February 13, 1945.

CHAPTER 9-H. F. No. 25

An act fixing the salaries of the mayor and councilmen in certain fourth class cities and legalizing payments heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mayor's salary in certain cities of fourth class. In all cities of the fourth class, howsoever organized, of this state, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more

than \$1,500,000, more than 70% of which is made up of valuation on iron ore, and which have a population of not less than 1500, nor more than 3000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, the salary of the mayor is fixed at \$80.00 per month and the salary of each councilman at \$60.00 per month.

Sec. 2. All payments of salaries heretofore made, since January 1, 1945, are hereby legalized and declared valid.

Approved February 13, 1945.

CHAPTER 10-S. F. No. 22

An act authorizing town boards and county boards, in certain counties with the consent of the commissioner of conservation, to construct and repair roads within the boundaries of state parks and limiting the amount to be spent in one year.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Town and county roads may extend into state parks in certain counties. Town boards and county boards located in any county of this state having a population of not less than 20,000, nor more than 26,000, inhabitants actording to the last federal census, and having assessed valuation of not less than \$5,500,000, nor more than \$9,000,000, exclusive of money and credits, and containing a total acreage of not less than 550,000, nor more than 552,000 acres, are hereby authorized to extend their respective road systems within the boundaries of state parks if and when they obtain the consent in writing therefor from the commissioner of conservation.
- Sec. 2. Prerequisites. Before any road shall be laid out by a town board or a county board within the boundaries of a state park, there shall be submitted to the commissioner of conservation by the town board or county board proposing to establish 'such highway, a map showing the location of such road, the point where it enters the state park, its route therein and the point where it leaves the state park. Plans and specifications for such road showing the details involved in its construction and the estimated cost thereof shall be submitted therewith to the commissioner of conservation. If the commissioner of conservation shall approve the establishment and construction of such road so proposed he shall make an order approving the same which shall be filed in his office and a copy